

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 081005 **Version:** 1

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 11/7/2008 In control: FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 11/25/2008

Effective date:

Title: Substitute resolution appropriating \$100,000 from the 2008 Common Council Contingent Fund for

payment of Milwaukee Police Supervisors Organization (MPSO) Interest Arbitration expenses.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

Indexes: CONTINGENT FUND, DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS

Attachments: 1. Cover Letter, 2. Hearing notice list, 3. Contingent Fund Request Information Form, 4. Fiscal note, 5.

Fiscal Analysis, 6. Reply from Dept of Administration

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
11/7/2008	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
11/11/2008	0	FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
11/17/2008	1	CITY CLERK	DRAFT SUBMITTED		
11/20/2008	1	FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	4:0
11/25/2008	1	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	14:0
12/5/2008	1	MAYOR	SIGNED		

081005 Substitute 1

THE CHAIR

Substitute resolution appropriating \$100,000 from the 2008 Common Council Contingent Fund for payment of Milwaukee Police Supervisors Organization (MPSO) Interest Arbitration expenses.

This resolution appropriates \$100,000 from the 2008 Common Council Contingent Fund to the Department of Employee Relations Operating Expenditures Account for payment of MPSO Interest Arbitration expenses incurred in 2008. Whereas, The Department of Employee Relations' Operating Expenditure Account is budgeted at \$423,558.00 for 2008; and

Whereas, Through November, year to date 2008, \$377,944 has been expended in operating expenses, leaving \$45,614 for the balance of 2008; and

Whereas, MPSO Interest Arbitration cost of 105,246 is not an expense that was included in the departments 2008 budget; and

Whereas, The Department of Employee Relations is only able to absorb \$5,246 of these expenses from its 2008 Operating Expenditure Account; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that an amount not to exceed \$100,000 shall be transferred from the 2008 Common Council Contingent Fund (0001-9990-0001-C001-006300-2008) to the Department of Employee Relations' Operating Expenditure Account (006300-0001-1650-R999-2008); and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is authorized and directed to establish all funds and necessary accounting procedures to fulfil the intent of this resolution.

File #: 081005, Version: 1

Department of Employee Relations DER